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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 119
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2015

VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTRES FOR ALTERNATE EMPLOYMENT

119. DR. SANJAY SINH:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has introduced any scheme for setting up vocational training centres in order to provide alternate opportunities of employment to the unemployed persons in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State and Union Territory-wise including Assam and Uttar Pradesh;

(c) whether Government proposes to set up such training centres in the backward areas of the country, particularly in Assam and Uttar Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State and Union Territory-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a): As per available information, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship through Directorate General of Training is implementing two schemes titled “Skill Development in 34 Districts affected by Left Wing Extremism” and “Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in North Eastern States and Sikkim” for establishment of new Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and Skill Development Centers (SDCs) in the country in order to promote skill development.

Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is also implementing “Skill Development Initiative” scheme to provide vocational training through registered Vocational Training Providers to candidates in the country for improving their employability. Moreover, Directorate General of Training under the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship has a network of 12,106 Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) affiliated under National Council for Vocational Training.

The Ministry of Rural Development is undertaking a Placement Linked Skill
Development Program called Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana
(DDU-GKY) for rural poor youth. DDU-GKY is undertaken as PPP Project through Private and Public organizations registered with Ministry of Rural Development. Cost of


building / purchase of land / infrastructure for training is not permitted under the DDU-GKY to the project Implementing Agency.

Further, the Government has set up NSDC as Public Private Partnership (PPP) to promote private training providers to set up skill development centers across the country.

(b): Details of total number of ITIs and Skill Development centers set up under “Skill Development in 34 Districts affected by Left Wing Extremism” and “Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in North Eastern States and Sikkim”, including Assam and Uttar Pradesh is given in Annexure I.

Details of total number of ITIs under Directorate General of Training statewise, including Assam and Uttar Pradesh is given in Annexure- II.

Details of total number of NSDCs’ operational training centers (as on 31.10.2015) statewise, including Assam and Uttar Pradesh is given in Annexure- III.

DDU-GKY applies to all the States/UTs of the country. Details of total number of active DDU-GKY training centres (as on 26.11.2015) statewise, including Assam and Uttar Pradesh is given in Annexure IV.

(c ) & (d): Details of ITIs and Skill Development centers proposed to be set up under “Skill Development in 34 Districts affected by Left Wing Extremism” and “Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in North Eastern States and Sikkim” is given in Annexure V.


Annexure I mentioned in reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question no 119 for reply on 30.11.2015.

A.   ITIs  and SDCs set up under  the scheme “Skill Development in 34 Districts affected by Left
wing Extremism”

SI.
No

State District
Covered

No.
off.
ITI

ITI Name No. Off
SDC

SDC Name

1 Telangana (I) Khammam 1 ITI,
Kothagudem

1 SDC,
Bhadrachalam

2 SDC, Wazedu

2 Chattisgarh (7) Dantewada 1 ITI, Konta 1 SDC-Dantewada

2 SDC- Dornapal

Baster 2 ITI bakawand 1 SDC-Kondagaon

2 SDC-Darbha

Kanker 3 ITI Narharpur 1 SDC- Durg
Kondul

2 SDC – Narhrpur

Surguja 4 ITI Sitapur 1 SDC-Mainpat

2 SDC-
Ramanujganj

Rajnandgaon 5 ITI
Ambagarh
Chaoki

1 SDC-
Ranjandgaon

2 SDC-
Dongargaon

Bijapur 6 ITI
Bhairamgarh

1 SDC-Bijapur

2 SDC-
Bhairamgarh

Narayanpur 7 ITI
Narayanpur

1 SDC-Adaka

2 SDC-Taduki

Jharkhand (10) Chatra 1 ITI,
Kishunpur

1 SDC-Goakala

2 SDC-Patharia

West
Singhbhum

2 ITI,
Khuntpani

1 SDC-Lupungutu


SI.
No

State District
Covered

No.
off.
ITI

ITI Name No. Off
SDC

SDC Name

2 SC-Patraposi

Palamau 3 ITI,
Bishrampur

1 SDC-Chainpur

2 SDC-
Hariharganj

Garhwa 4 ITI, Chinia 1 SDC-Bhavnathpur

2 SDC- Ramna

East Singhbhum 5 ITI, Ulda 1 SDC-Masabani

2 SDC-Jorsholan

Bokaro 6 ITI, Nawadih 1 SDC-Gomia

2 SDC- Jaridih

Lohardaga 7 ITI, Kairo 1 SDC- Senha

2 SDC – Kisko

Gumla 8 ITI, Polro 1 SDC- Tirra

2 SDC- Chainpur

Latehar 9 ITI Akhra 1 SDC-Gari

2 SDC- Auratand

Hazaribagh 10 ITI Churchu 1 SDC- Barkagaon

2 SDC –
Bishnugarh

5 Madhya
Pradesh (1)

Balaghat 1 ITI,
Paldogari,
Lanjhi

1 SDC-Kedatola,
Birsa

2 SDC-
Kumungaon,
Paraswada

6 Maharashtra
(2)

Gadchiroli K 1 ITI Jambiya 1 SDC- Kasansur,
Tal Etapalli

2 SDC-
Godulwahi, Tal
Dhanora


SI.
No

State District
Covered

No.
off.
ITI

ITI Name No. Off
SDC

SDC Name

Gondia 2 ITI, Palandur 1 SDC- Darekasa,
Tal Salekasa

2 SDC- Borgaon
Bazar, Tal Deori

7 Odisha (5) Gajapati 1 ITI
Rayagada,
Bissam-
Cuttack

1 SDC-Nuagarh

2 SDC-
Shyamgaintha,
Gumma

Malkangiri 2 ITI, Matheli 1 SDC-Chitrakond,
Korkonda

2 SDC-Moto,
Luchhipeta

Rayagada 3 ITI,
Gajabahal

1 SDC- Gumma,
Rayagada

2 SDC- Jimidipeta

Deogarh 4 ITI, Barkote 1 SDC- Reamal

2 SDC-Teleibani

Sambalpur 5 ITI, Rasanpur 1 SDC- Rengali

2 Sahaspur

8 Uttar Pradesh
(1)

Sonebhadra 1 ITI,
Ghorawal

1 SDC- Chakaria,
Nagwa

2 SDC,
Piparkhand,
Chopan

9 West Bengal
(1)

Paschim
Midnapur
(Lalgarh Area)

1 ITI,
Ranjibanpur,
Binpur-I

1 SDC- Silda,
Binpur-II

2 SDC- Lalgarh,
Binpur-II

Total 34 68

(Source: MoSDE)


B.   ITIs set up under scheme “Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in North
Eastern States and Sikkim”

Sl.No State Sub-Sl No. Covered
District

Name of ITI

1 Arunachal Pradesh(4) 1 Papum Pare New Sagalee
2 Ziro(Lower

Subansiri)
Manipoliang

3 East Siang Mipang
4 Longding Kanubari

2 Nagaland(2) 1 Peren Peren
2 Dimapur Dimpaur

3 Assam(4) 1 Nalbari Nalbari
2 Bongaigaon Bongaigaon
3 Jorhat Jorhat
4 Tinsukia Tinsukia

4 Manipur(2) 1 Imphal East Sekmai
2 Senapati Kagpokpi

5 Mizoram(3) 1 Serchhip Serchhip
2 Champhai Champhai
3 Thingdwal Thingdwal

6 Sikkim(1) 1 South District Kewzing
7 Tripura(3) 1 North Tripura Kanchanpur

2 Dhalai Gandacherra
3 South Tripura Santribazar

8 Meghalaya(2) 1 South West
Gairo Hills

Ampati

2 South West
Khasi Hills

Mawkyrwat

(Source:MoSDE)


Annexure II mentioned in reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question no 119 for reply on 30.11.2015.

Details of ITIs with seating capacities in various states/uts (as on 23.06.2015)

NORTHERN  REGION
Sl. No. Name of State/UTs Number

of Govt.
ITIs

Seating
Capacity
(Govt.)

Number
of Pvt.
ITIs

Seating
Capacity
(Pvt.)

Total ITIs Total Seating
Capacity

1 CHANDIGARH 2 1064 0 0 2 1064
2 DELHI 16 11420 62 5100 78 16520
3 HARYANA 93 24136 145 16040 238 40176
4 HIMACHAL PRADESH 77 12500 138 15212 215 27712
5 JAMMU & KASHMIR 37 4087 1 110 38 4197
6 PUNJAB 99 21428 267 36192 366 57620
7 RAJASTHAN 115 16784 1553 196511 1668 213295
8 UTTAR PRADESH 315 32460 1603 189762 1918 222222
9 UTTRAKHAND 60 7291 61 6790 121 14081
SUB- TOTAL 814 131170 3830 465717 4644 596887

SOUTHERN REGION
10 ANDHRA PRADESH 148 28702 608 123172 756 151874
11 KARNATAKA 179 30914 1300 103710 1479 134624
12 KERALA 40 16476 490 54106 530 70582
13 LAKSHDWEEP 1 96 0 0 1 96
14 PODUCHERRY 8 1432 9 508 17 1940
15 TAMIL NADU 61 23352 658 68366 719 91718
SUB-TOTAL 437 100972 3065 349862 3502 450834

EASTERN REGION
16 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
5 512 1 96 6 608

17 A & N ISLAND 1 273 0 0 1 273
18 ASSAM 30 5776 4 288 34 6064
19 BIHAR 34 11433 750 105289 784 116722
20 JHARKHAND 21 4704 180 39080 201 43784
21 MANIPUR 7 540 0 0 7 540
22 MEGHALAYA 5 622 2 320 7 942
23 MIZORAM 1 294 0 0 1 294
24 NAGALAND 8 944 0 0 8 944
25 ORISSA 29 17504 590 100196 619 117700
26 SIKKIM 4 580 0 0 4 580
27 TRIPURA 12 1792 1 96 13 1888
28 WEST BENGAL 52 13996 63 8216 115 22212
SUB-TOTAL 209 58970 1591 253581 1800 312551

WESTERN REGION
29 CHATTISHGARH 92 11376 81 9296 173 20672
30 D & N  HAVELI 1 228 0 0 1 228
31 DAMAN & DIU 2 388 0 0 2 388
32 GOA 10 3264 5 412 15 3676
33 GUJARAT 157 58156 402 25528 559 83684
34 MADHAYA PRADESH 173 26238 404 53858 577 80096
35 MAHARASHTRA 390 108824 443 53268 833 162092
SUB-TOTAL 825 208474 1335 142362 2160 350836

GRAND TOTAL 2285 499586 9821 1211522 12106 1711108


Annexure III mentioned in reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question no 119 for
reply on 30.11.2015.
NSDC”s Operational Training Centers, (state union territory wise) as on 31st Oct 2015 are as
under:

S. No. State Fixed Centers Mobile Centers Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 104 23 127
2 Assam 58 6 64
3 Bihar 95 9 104
4 Chandigarh 6 3 9
5 Chhattisgarh 508 39 547
6 Dadra Nagar Haveli 2 0 2
7 Delhi 105 33 138
8 Goa 6 1 7
9 Gujarat 164 50 214
10 Haryana 146 18 164

11 Himachal Pradesh 164 7 171
12 Jammu and Kashmir 14 5 19
13 Jharkhand 57 5 62
14 Karnataka 219 68 287
15 Kerala 78 65 143
16 Lakshadweep 0 1 1
17 Madhya Pradesh 447 10 457
18 Maharashtra 309 68 377
19 Manipur 2 0 2
20 Meghalaya 14 0 14
21 Nagaland 9 0 9
22 Odisha 119 233 352
23 Puduchurry 3 0 3
24 Punjab 184 4 188
25 Rajasthan 124 21 145
26 Sikkim 10 0 10
27 Tamil Nadu 115 50 165
28 Telangana 98 12 110
29 Tripura 9 0 9
30 Uttar Pradesh 314 46 360
31 Uttarakhand 22 6 28
32 West  Bengal 331 29 360

Total 3836 812 4648
(Source: MoSDE)


Annexure IV mentioned in reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question no 119 for reply
on 30.11.2015.
Total number of active DDU-GKY training centres ( as on 26th November 2015)

Sl.NO State
Total active DDU-GKY training
centers

1 Assam 25
2 Andhra Pradesh 25
3 Bihar 48
4 Chhattisgarh 36
5 Gujarat 47
6 Haryana 43
7 Jammu&Kashmir 61
8 Jharkhand 28
9 Karnataka 52

10 Kerala 45
11 MadhyaPradesh 61
12 Odisha 139
13 Rajasthan 113
14 Sikkim 1
15 Telangana 14
16 Tamilnadu 167
17 Tripura 3
18 UttarPradesh 35
19 WestBengal 13

Total 956
(Source: MoRD)


Annexure V mentioned in reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question no 119 for reply
on 30.11.2015.

ITIs proposed to be set up under scheme “Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure
in North Eastern States and Sikkim”

S.N. State No. of new ITIs to be established
1 Arunachal Pradesh 4
2 Nagaland 2
3 Sikkim 1
4 Manipur 2
5 Mizoram 3
6 Meghalaya 2
7 Assam 5
8 Tripura 3

Total 22
(Source:MoSDE)

